
 

Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
A meeting of EXETER CITY COUNCIL will be held at the GUILDHALL, HIGH STREET, EXETER  on 
TUESDAY 16 JULY 2013, at 6.00 pm, at which you are hereby summoned to attend.  The following 
business is proposed to be transacted:-  
 
 
 Pages 

1 Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held on 23 April 2013 and the 
Annual Meeting held on 14 May 2013. 
  
 

3 - 14 

2 Official Communications  

To receive minutes of the following Committees and to determine thereon:- 
 

3 Planning Committee - 15 April 2013 15 – 28 
 

 

4 Planning Committee - 20 May 2013 29 – 36 
 
 

5 Planning Committee - 24 June 2013 37 – 44 
 
 

6 Planning Committee - Special - 8 July 2013 45 – 54 
 
 

7 Scrutiny Committee - Community - 28 May 2013 55 – 82 
 
 

8 Scrutiny Committee - Economy - 30 May 2013 83 – 96 
 
 

9 Scrutiny Committee - Resources - 19 June 2013 97 – 106 
 
 

10 Audit and Governance Committee - 26 June 2013 107 - 114 



 

Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

11 Executive - 18 June 2013 115 – 122 
 
 

12 Executive - 1 July 2013 123 – 128 
 
 

A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date: 9 July 2013 Karime Hassan 

Chief Executive & 
Growth Director 
 
 
 

NOTE: Members are asked to sign the Attendance Register 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265197 or email 
committee.services@exeter.gov.uk  
 



THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 23 April 2013 

 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Newby) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Prowse) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Bowkett, Branston, Brock, Bull, Choules, Clark, Crew, Crow, 
Dawson, Denham, Donovan, Edwards, Fullam, Hannaford, D J Henson, Mrs Henson, Laws, 
Lyons, Macdonald, Martin, Mitchell, Morris, Mottram, Owen, Payne, Pearson, Robson, 
Ruffle, Sheldon, Shiel, Spackman, Sutton, Tippins, Wardle and Winterbottom 
 
11 COUNCILLOR MITCHELL 

 
The Lord Mayor welcomed Councillor Mitchell to the meeting after his recent illness.  
 
 

12 MINUTES 

 
Subject to the inclusion of Councillor Morris in the respective lists of apologies of 
absence, the minutes of the Extraordinary, Special and Ordinary meetings of 
Council held on 26 February 2013 were taken as read and signed as correct. 
 

13 PETITION - PARKING ISSUES IN TOPSHAM 

 
In accordance with the Council’s Petition Scheme Mrs Hubbick, on behalf of the 
Topsham Community Association, presented a petition of approximately 2,400 
signatories calling on Exeter City Council and Devon County Council to work together 
to address, as a matter of urgency, the parking issues in Topsham by creating 
additional parking spaces and establishing priorities between different users. 
 
She described the unique nature of Topsham and the longstanding difficulties in 
respect of parking experienced by the residents, traders, tourists and other visitors to 
the town. The Community Association had organised a public meeting in the Summer 
of 2012 and a working group had been set up to consider the problems in detail. 
Rather than putting forward specific suggestions, the group had agreed to request 
both the City and County Councils to jointly consider solutions to the problems of 
parking in Topsham.  
 
Councillor Baldwin, who had originally submitted the petition to Council on 26 February 
2013, endorsed the views expressed and moved that the County and City Councils 
jointly meet to address the problems reported. Councillor Sutton, as Portfolio Holder 
for Sustainable Development and Transport, thanked the Association for the petition 
and welcomed the significant community interest and participation in bringing the 
issues to the attention of the local authorities. In seconding the motion, she reported 
that Devon County Council’s Highways and Traffic Orders Committee, on 18 April 
2013, had resolved that a working group of appropriate Members and officers from 
both the County and City Councils meet to seek solutions to the parking problems in 
Topsham. 
 
The Leader supported the establishment of a working group and confirmed that he 
wished to serve on the group. 
 
RESOLVED that the City Council support the establishment of a working group of 
appropriate Members and officers from both the County and City Councils to seek 
solutions to the parking problems in Topsham. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 3



 
 

14 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 18 FEBRUARY 2013 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee of 18 February 2013 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Bialyk and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 18 February 2013 
be received.  
 

15 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 18 MARCH 2013 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee of 18 March 2013 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Bialyk and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 18 March 2013 be 
received.  
 
 

16 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 26 MARCH 2013 

 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 26 March 2013 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Owen and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 26 March 2013 be 
received.  
 

17 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - 5 MARCH 2013 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community of 5 March 2013 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Shiel and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community held on 5 
March 2013 be received.  
 

18 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY - 7 MARCH 2013 

 
Councillor Mitchell expressed an interest in respect of Minute 15 as his civil partner 
managed a retail business. 
 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy of 7 March 2013 were presented 
by the Chair, Councillor Crow and taken as read. 
 
In relation to Minute 12 (Questions from Members of the Council under Standing 
Order 20) on the issue of private sector management of some Council car parks 
and to issues relating to the Council’s Car Parks in general, the Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainable Development and Transport, reported that the Assistant Director Public 
Realm had been requested to review car park provision in the City for report to the 
relevant Scrutiny Committee. 
 
In respect of Minute 15 (City Centre Business Improvement District), the Portfolio 
Holder for Economy and Tourism confirmed that it would be important for the 
second BID to be owned and driven by the business community and advised that 
the Exeter Chamber of Commerce was fully supportive. Details of the BID were 
being progressed. 
 

Page 4



RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy held on 7 March 
2013 be received.  
 
 

19 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES - 20 MARCH 2013 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources of 20 March 2013 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Baldwin and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources held on 20 
March 2013 be received.  
 
 

20 STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 13 MARCH 2013 

 
The minutes of the Standards Committee of 13 March 2013 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor DJ Henson and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Standards Committee held on 13 March 2013 
be received.  
 
 

21 EXECUTIVE - 19 MARCH 2013 

 
The minutes of the Executive of 19 March 2013 were presented by the Chair, 
Councillor Edwards and taken as read.  
 
In relation to Minute 29 (Extended Opening for Civic Centre-Based Council 
Services),  the Leader confirmed that the pilot extended opening of the Civic Centre 
on Thursday evenings had commenced and that a review of the success of this 
initiative would be reported back to Members after the six month trial period  
 
In respect of Minute 32 (Empty Homes Enforcement), Members supported the 
proposed policy recognising that the suggested measures to help bring empty 
properties back into use including, in exceptional circumstances, purchasing empty 
properties up to a maximum of £300,000 would help address the problem of limited 
availability of residential land in the City and the general housing shortage. Officers 
would deal with this matter sensitively. 
 
The Leader reported that, in respect of Minute 36 (Exeter St. James Forum 
Neighbourhood Plan) the Plan was second in the country, and the first urban forum 
to pass independent examination. It was to be studied by Government officials as 
an exemplar of its kind. 
  
In relation to Minute 37 (Lord Mayoralty), the Lord Mayor congratulated Councillor 
Rachel Lyons and Councillor Rob Hannaford respectively on their nominations as 
Lord Mayor Elect and as Deputy Lord Mayor Elect for the 2013/14 Municipal Year. 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 19 March 2013 be received 
and, where appropriate, adopted.  
 
 
 

22 EXECUTIVE - 9 APRIL 2013 

 
The minutes of the Executive of 9 April 2013 were presented by the Chair, 
Councillor Edwards and taken as read. 

Page 5



 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 9 April 2013 be received and, 
where appropriate, adopted.  
 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 7.03 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 6



ANNUAL COUNCIL 
 

 
Tuesday 14 May 2013 

 
 

Present:- 
 
  
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Councillor Newby) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Prowse) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Bowkett, Branston, Brock, Bull, Clark, Crew, Crow, Dawson, 
Denham, Donovan, Edwards, Fullam, Hannaford, D J Henson, Mrs Henson, Laws, 
Leadbetter, Lyons, Macdonald, Martin, Mitchell, Morris, Mottram, Owen, Payne, Pearson, 
Robson, Ruffle, Sheldon, Shiel, Spackman, Sutton, Tippins and Wardle 

 
Apologies 
 
Councillors Choules and Winterbottom 

 
1   RETIREMENT OF PHILIP BOSTOCK O.B.E. 

 
The Lord Mayor thanked Philip Bostock, the Chief Executive for his outstanding 
contribution to the work of the Council and the City over the past 16 years and 
wished him and his wife every happiness in their retirement.  
 
The Leader, Councillors Mrs Henson and Fullam endorsed the Lord Mayor’s 
gratitude and best wishes. 
 
Philip Bostock thanked the Council for their kind words and the support he had 
received over the past 16 years from members and officers and wished the Council 
every success in the future. 
 

2   ELECTION OF  THE LORD MAYOR 
 

RESOLVED on the nomination of Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Mrs 
Henson, that Councillor Rachel Lyons be elected Lord Mayor of the City for the 
ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
The Lord Mayor was invested with her Robe and Chain of Office, made her 
Declaration of Acceptance of Office, took the Chair and returned thanks. 
 

3   APPOINTMENT OF THE DEPUTY LORD MAYOR 

 
RESOLVED on the nomination of Councillor Pearson, seconded by Councillor 
Robson, that Councillor Hannaford be appointed Deputy Lord Mayor of the City for the 
ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
The Deputy Lord Mayor was invested with his Robe and Chain of Office, made his 
Declaration of Acceptance of Office and returned thanks. 
 

4   VOTE OF THANKS 
 

RESOLVED that the Council record its appreciation for the able and courteous 
manner in which Councillor Rob Newby and Mrs Newby have discharged the duties of 
Lord Mayor and Lady Mayoress during the past year. 
 

Page 7



Councillor Leadbetter, on behalf of the Council, presented badges to the retiring Lord 
Mayor and retiring Lady Mayoress. 
 
The retiring Lord Mayor returned thanks. 
 
RESOLVED that the Council record its appreciation for the able and courteous 
manner in which Councillor Prowse and Mrs Prowse have discharged the duties
[...]
n) left the meeting 
during consideration of this item. 
 
The minutes of the Recruitment Panel of 8 May 2013 were presented by the 
Leader, Councillor Edwards and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Recruitment Panel held on 8 May 2013 be 
received and adopted. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and closed at 8.35 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



D:\apps\data\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\3\5\AI00020531\$ane131tc.doc 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE, 
SCRUTINY AND OTHER COMMITTEES ETC. 2013/14 

 
EXECUTIVE (8) 

 
Edwards, P.W. (Chair) Henson, Mrs Y.A.C. 
Denham, R.C. Martin, I.J. 
Fullam, A.A. Sheldon, G.N.  
Hannaford, R.M. Sutton, R.H. 
 

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS 
 

Edwards, P.W. Leader, Budget and Strategic Vision 
Martin, I.J. Business Transformation and Human 

Resources* 
Hannaford, R.M. Housing and Community Involvement 
Sheldon, G.N. Environment and Leisure 
Sutton, R.H. Sustainable Development and Transport  
Denham, R.C. Economy and Tourism 
 
*In order to ensure the most effective coordination of budgeting and staffing issues in the 
preparation and delivery of the Council’s policy to restructure the Council, it is proposed that 
the HR function will be assumed by the Leader for this Municipal Year, with advice from the 
Portfolio Holder. 
 

SCRUTINY - RESOURCES (13) 
 

Baldwin, M. A. (Chair) Donovan, J.J. 
Ruffle, R. (Deputy Chair) Macdonald, M. 
Bowkett, S.J. Newby, R.C. 
Brock, Mrs S.R. Owen, K. 
Bull, P.D. Pearson, O. 
Crew, R.B. Robson, L.S. 
Dawson, C.  
 

Employee Liaison Forum (5) 
 
Edwards, P.W. (Chair) Donovan, J.J. 
Crew, R.B. Ruffle, R. 
Henson, D.J.  
 
 

SCRUTINY - COMMUNITY (13) 
 

Shiel, N. (Chair) Crow, T. 
Mitchell, K.J. (Deputy Chair) Macdonald, M. 
Bowkett, S.J. Morris, H. 
Branston, R.A.   Mottram, L.W. 
Bull, P.D. Payne, T.V. 
Choules, M. Spackman, R.D. 
Clark, M.R.  
 
 
 

Page 11



D:\apps\data\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\3\5\AI00020531\$ane131t
[...]
e-
open the pedestrian access leading onto Truro Drive, that all trees 
on site will be retained, and that the on-site parking will be solely 
for staff. Parents will not be permitted to drive onto the site and 
this will be patrolled by school staff (the only exception to this 
being for disabled pupil access – of which there is no identified 
requirement in year 1 of the consent). 
 

Item 5 
Pages 13-18 
Ref 13/3089/26 

Members are advised that this application has been withdrawn. 
However it is considered that the Officer and Member views 
should still be reported to Devon County Council to enable 

Page 43



   2 

Marsh Barton Station 
Clapperbrook Lane 
Exeter 
 
 

incorporation into the revised scheme. Members are requested to 
authorise the Assistant Director City Development delegated 
powers to respond to the revised application unless there are any 
significant changes proposed, which will require the matter to be 
reported back to Planning Committee. 

Item 6 
Pages 19-24 
Ref 13/3207/26 
Newcourt Station 
Old Rydon Lane 
Exeter 
 

 
No further comments.  

Item 7 
Pages 25-28 
Ref 13/3101/03 
Orchard Bungalow 
Ludwell Lane 
Exeter 
 
 

 
No further comments. 

 

 

Page 44



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Monday 8 July 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Bialyk (Chair) 
Councillors Spackman, Choules, Denham, Edwards, Mrs Henson, Mitchell, Prowse, Sutton, 
Tippins and Winterbottom 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors Donovan and Owen 

 
Also Present: 
 
Assistant Director City Development, Area Planner (MH), Planning Solicitor and Democratic 
Services Officer (Committees) (HB) 
 
Also Present:- 
 
Highway Development Management Officer (Exeter) 

 
63   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
 

64   PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 13/3219/03 - FORMER FOXHAYES PRIMARY 

SCHOOL, GLOUCESTER ROAD, EXETER 

 
The Assistant Director City Development presented the application for temporary 
consent for up to three years for the inst
[...]
provision for employers and progress 
projects which support local people to take advantage of job opportunities arising from 
the Exeter and East Devon New Growth Point projects. This includes establishing the 
centralised skills hub for the Exeter and East Devon Growth Point area, supported by 
two seconded officers from Job Centre Plus. The free hub service will be launched to 
businesses in June 2013, aiming to increase apprenticeship take-up, local employment 
and training outputs across new construction and business sites 

Cllr Rosie Denham 
Portfolio Holder Economy and Tourism 

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 
 

19 June 2013 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Baldwin (Chair)  

Councillors Ruffle, Bowkett, Brock, Bull, Crew, Dawson, Donovan, Macdonald, Newby, 
Owen, Pearson and Robson 

Also present: 
 

Chief Executive & Growth Director, Deputy Chief Executive, Assistant Director Housing 
and Contracts, Acting Assistant Director Finance, Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support, HR Business Manager and Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (SLS) 

In attendance: 
 

Councillor Peter Edwards - Leader 
Councillor Ian Martin - Portfolio Holder Customer Access 

 
18 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2013 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as correct.  

19 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
  

20 Leader and Portfolio Holder Priorities for the Forthcoming Year 
 
Councillors Edwards presented the Leader’s priorities for the forthcoming year.  A 
copy of the report is appended to the minutes. 
 
The Leader highlighted the important issue of Exeter’s low wage economy and the 
progress made to establish a Forum to look at low pay within the city. He considered 
there were greater long term employment and economic benefits and would speak to 
local business leaders in an effort to encourage them to work together 
[...]
Centre Manager, Projects and Business 
Manager and Democratic Services Manager (Committees) 

 
52   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meetings of the Executive held on 19 March and 9 April 2013 
were taken as read and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

53   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 
 

54   REVISION OF ENVIRONMENT ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
 

The report of the Assistant Director Environment was submitted, informing Members 
of the revisions made to the Enforcement Policy to reflect changes created by 
Government guidance and the revised structure of the directorate. The proposed 
revised policy ensured that enforcement actions were fair, consistent and 
transparent.  
 
In response to a Member, the Assistant Director Environment advised that he would 
liaise with Devon County Council Trading Standards Service regarding the control 
and checking of meat substitutes.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing, Community and Maintaining Assets advised that 
he would ask the Chair of the Exeter Board for the issue of checks for meat 
substitutes to be placed on an agenda. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at its meeting on 28 May 
2013 and the comments of members were noted. 
 
RESOLVED that the Environment Enforcement Policy be approved. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 115



55   COMMERCIAL AND ENVIRONMENT SUPPORT TEAM STATUTORY SERVICE 
PLAN 2013/14 

 
The report of the Assistant Director Environment was submitted, seeking approval 
for the adoption of the Commercial and Environment Support Team Statutory 
Service Plan 2013/14. The Statutory Service Plan sets out the Council’s regulatory 
function in respect of food safety, health and safety, licensing, Environmental 
Permitting and other statutory functions over the forthcoming year.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at its meeting on 28 May 
2013 and the comments of members were noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that:- 
  
(1)        the Statutory Service Plan 2013/14 be approved; and 
  
(2)        the Assistant Director Environment be authorised to change the Statutory 

Service Plan in the light of centrally issued guidance and/or to meet 
operational needs. 

  
(Report circulated) 

 
56   DOWNSIZING INCENTIVES FOR COUNCIL TENANTS 

 
Councillor Fullam declared an interest as an employee of Sanctuary Housing. 
 
The report of the Assistant Director Housing and Contracts was submitted, seeking 
Members’ agreement to amend the existing downsizing scheme for tenants to help 
mitigate the impact of the recent welfare reforms. 
 
Members were advised that the Welfare Reform changes would have an impact on 
326 families of working age renting Council properties although tenants not of 
working age would not be affected. The options that the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, Community and Maintaining Assets, in conjunction with officers, had 
considered were outlined. The Assistant Director Housing and Contracts updated 
Executive on the recommendation from Scrutiny Committee – Community regarding 
the discretionary payment of removal funds. 
 
Members discussed the requirement for the Downsizing post, the role the officer 
would take in helping Council tenants and the need to assess the position after the 
initial 12 months.  
 
The Assistant Director Housing and Contracts clarified the role of the Downsizing 
Officer post which was for a fixed term of 12 months, this post would be active in 
helping tenants to downsize, matching tenants should they wish to exchange 
properties and explore all the options available to tenants that express a desire or 
need to move. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at its meeting on 28 May 
2013 and the comments of members were noted including the addition to the 
recommendation that the removal fund be operated at the discretion of the Assistant 
Director Housing and Contracts. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 116



RESOLVED to:- 
 
(1) implement an amended downsizing incentive scheme for Council tenants 

based on option one set out in the report, the removal fund to be operated at 
the discretion of the Assistant Director Housing and Contracts; and  

 
(2) introduce a temporary fixed term Downsizing Officer post for 12 months to 

assist tenants downsizing by identifying the most appropriate properties and 
giving them support throughout the move. 

 
(Report circulated) 

 
57   CHRISTMAS TREE LIGHTS TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

 
The report of the City Centre Manager was submitted, setting out key outputs from 
the work of the Task and Finish Group. 
 
Members were advised that Christmas Lights in the City Centre had been a long- 
standing issue and the task and finish group had focused on the effective use of 
Council funds and the need to provide a quality display for the core of the City 
Centre. 
 
Scrutiny Committee - Economy considered the report at its meeting on 30 May 2013 
and the comments of members were noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that a budget of £14,500 be allocated for 2013, 2014 
and 2015 to provide a core display of Christmas Lights. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 

58   LOW AVERAGE EARNINGS IN EXETER 
 

The report of the Deputy Chief Executive was submitted, bringing to Members 
attention the issue of low wages across Exeter and the potential impact this had on 
both the local economy and citizens across the City. 
 
Scrutiny Committee - Economy considered the report at its meeting on 30 May 2013 
and the comments of members were noted including the setting up of a Task and 
Finish Group to look at ways to address the low wage economy.  
 
During discussion Members raised the following points:- 

• the reason many people move to Exeter is because it’s a pleasant area of 
the country to live and not because of the wages 

• whilst not everyone working in the city were on a low wage; there are a lot of 
residents who do not earn enough to purchase 
[...]
rculated) 
 

Page 120



 
 
 

65   MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 
 

Council on 23 April 2013 agreed that the Audit and Governance Committee should 
comprise 11 members and not include members of the Executive.  
 
In accordance with this provision, Councillor Brock had been nominated as a 
member of the Audit and Governance Committee to replace Councillor Fullam who 
is a member of Executive. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council the replacement of Councillor Fullam with Councillor 
Brock on the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 

66   APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO SERVE ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

The schedule of representatives on outside bodies was circulated. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the following appointments be agreed:- 
 
City Centre Management Partnership – Councillor Newby to replace Councillor 
Mrs Henson 
Exeter Canal and Quay Trust – Councillor Crew to replace Councillor Bull 
Exeter Fairtrade Steering Group -  Councillor Donovan to replace Councillor 
Leadbetter; and  
 
(2) existing representatives continue to serve on those bodies set out on the 

schedule. 
 
RECOMMENDED that appointments to Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board be 
agreed by Council.  
 

(Schedule circulated) 
 
 

67   URGENT ITEM  - CHANGES TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS TITLES 
 

The Leader advised of minor changes proposed to clarify Portfolio Holders titles and 
responsibilities. A paper was circulated – attached to minutes. 
 
RESOLVED that the necessary changes to the constitution in respect of the 
Portfolio Holders titles and responsibilities be noted. 
 
 

68   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 
 
 

Page 121



69   EXETER AND HEART OF DEVON 
[...]
Holders       
C: Conservative : 11 Edwards: Leader 
LD: Liberal Democrat : 5 Hannaford : Housing, Community and Maintaining Assets 
    Martin: Customer Access 
    Sheldon:  Environment     
    Sutton: City Development  
    Denham: Economy and Culture 

Agenda Annex

Page 129



Page 130

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes , 14/05/2013 Annual Council
	Commt Membership FINAL

	3 Planning Committee - 15 April 2013
	4 APRIL 15TH 2013

	4 Planning Committee - 20 May 2013
	20 MAY 2013

	5 Planning Committee - 24 June 2013
	PLANNING COMMITTEE update sheet 24 june 2013

	6 Planning Committee - Special - 8 July 2013
	JULY 8TH 2013 STEINER SCHOOL

	7 Scrutiny Committee - Community - 28 May 2013
	Verbal update to Scrutiny Committee 28.5.13
	PFH Housing and Community Involvement progress report - Housing
	PFH template Housing and Community 2013-14 (6)
	PFH Priorities GREG new format 2013-14 (3)

	8 Scrutiny Committee - Economy - 30 May 2013
	Portfolio Holder Priorities Sustainable Development and Transport 201314
	Portfolio Holder Priorities  Economy and Tourism 2013 14

	9 Scrutiny Committee - Resources - 19 June 2013
	Final  Leaders Report June 2013
	Portfolio Holder Priorities Customer Access 2013/14

	10 Audit and Governance Committee - 26 June 2013
	SchemefortheEnrolementofHonoraryAldermanFinal

	11 Executive - 18 June 2013
	12 Executive - 1 July 2013
	A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe



Minutes of the meeting


THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 16 July 2013 

 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Lyons) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Hannaford) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Bowkett, Branston, Bull, Choules, Clark, Crew, Crow, Dawson, 
Denham, Donovan, Edwards, Fullam, D J Henson, Mrs Henson, Laws, Leadbetter, 
Macdonald, Martin, Mitchell, Morris, Mottram, Newby, Payne, Pearson, Prowse, Robson, 
Ruffle, Sheldon, Shiel, Spackman, Sutton, Tippins, Wardle and Winterbottom 
 
23 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held on 23 April 2013 and the Annual Meeting 
held on 14 May 2013 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

24 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS 

 
Councillor Prowse presented a petition from A Torsiello Rosticceria Italia with 496 
signatories objecting to the recent price increase at Magdalen Road car park and 
future disproportional parking charges increases. Whilst the petition supported the 
need to reduce pollution from cars in the city, the fear was that this charge increase 
was driving the regular visitors out of the city for the motor car is a necessity and not 
a luxury and this was to the detriment of the local business. The petition was 
referred to the Scrutiny Committee – Economy. 
 
The Lord Mayor announced that the Freedom of the City had been conferred on 
Tim Michael Sanders of a hereditary title. His father and great grandfather having 
been similarly honoured. 
 
 

25 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 15 APRIL 2013 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 15 April 2013 were presented by 
the Chair, Councillor Bialyk and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 15 April 2013 be 
received. 

26 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20 MAY 2013 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 20 May 2013 were presented by 
the Chair, Councillor Bialyk and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 20 May 2013 be 
received. 
 

27 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24 JUNE 2013 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 24 June 2013 were presented by 
the Chair, Councillor Bialyk and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 24 June 2013 be 
received. 
 
 



28 PLANNING COMMITTEE - SPECIAL - 8 JULY 2013 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee - Special held on 8 July 2013 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Bialyk and taken as read. 
 
In relation to Minute 64 (Planning Application No.13/3219/03 – Former Foxhayes 
Primary School) the Chair clarified that the Planning Committee had taken into 
account relevant material planning considerations when making a decision on this 
application. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee - Special held on 8 July 
2013 be received. 
 

29 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - 28 MAY 2013 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community held on 28 May 2013 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Shiel and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute 27 (Portfolio Holder’s priorities for the Forthcoming Year) the 
Portfolio Holder for Environment stated that it was the intention to extend the Taxi 
Marshall scheme which would be progressed in the coming months.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community held on 28 
May 2013 be received. 
 

30 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY - 30 MAY 2013 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy held on 30 May 2013 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Leadbetter and taken as read. 
 
In relation to Minute 25 (Portfolio Holders Priorities for the Forthcoming Year) the 
Portfolio Holder for Economy and Culture stated that whilst she shared the local 
ward member’s frustration with the slow progress of the Heavitree improvements, 
work was continuing to take forward this project. The City Centre Strategy, once in 
place, would also include the consideration of district shopping centres. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy held on 30 May 
2013 be received. 
 
 

31 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES - 19 JUNE 2013 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources held on 19 June 2013 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Baldwin and taken as read. 
 
In relation to Minute 20 (Leader and Portfolio Holder Priorities for the Forthcoming 
Year) there was some discussion regarding the tabling of Portfolio Holders Reports 
at the meeting and how this restricted Members of the Committees ability to 
respond to their contents. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Customer Access acknowledged that there was a problem 
with the phones lines to Exton Road and that it was the intention to move all 
enquiries to the Civic Centre as soon as possible. 
 
The Leader advised that it was proposed to increase all the Council’s lower spinal 
levels of salary to meet the living wage. 
 



RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources held on 19 
June 2013 be received. 
 
 

32 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 26 JUNE 2013 

 
The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 26 June 2013 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Bowkett who advised of an amendment to the 
Scheme for the Enrolment of Honorary Aldermen within section 4 (d)  ‘withdrawal of 
the title shall be by way of a recommendation from the Audit and Governance 
Committee to full Council’. Subject to this amendment, the minutes were taken as 
read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 26 
June 2013 be received, and where appropriate, adopted. 
 
 

33 EXECUTIVE - 18 JUNE 2013 

 
The minutes of the Executive held on 18 June 2013 were presented by the Chair, 
Councillor Edwards and, subject to the addition to Minute 63 of the words that 
‘Councillor Mrs Henson in accordance with Standing Order no.43 requested that her 
name be recorded as having voted against the resolution’, the minutes were taken 
as read. 
 
In relation to Minute 56 (Downsizing Incentives for Council Tenants), the Portfolio 
Holder for Housing, Community and Maintaining Assets confirmed that the 
Downsizing Post Holder role was to take a proactive caring approach to assist 
tenants to indentify the most suitable properties for their needs. The post was 
temporary and would be reviewed after a 12 month period. 
 
With regards to Minute 57 (Christmas Tree Lights Task and Finish Group) the 
Portfolio Holder for Economy and Culture confirmed that engagement with traders 
would be taking place to ensure that there was a joined up approach to the 
Christmas lights in the city centre. 
 
In relation to Minute 58 (Low Average Earnings in Exeter) Members discussed the 
historical low wage economy in Exeter and the need for the proposed forum to 
address low wages and the high cost of living in the city. The Portfolio Holder for 
Economy and Culture advised that suggested nominations for representatives to sit 
on the forum was underway, with the first meeting being planned for September.  
 
In relation to Minute 63 (Councillors’ Pensions) Members discussed the potential 
cost to the Council of a Councillor’s Pension scheme versus the need to encourage 
people, in particular the young, to stand as councillors and that the pension scheme 
helped to ensure that, if elected, councillors would not be financial disadvantaged. 
 
With regards to Minute 65 (Membership of Committees):- 
 
Councillor Ruffle be appointed to the Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Councillor Newby be appointed to replace Councillor Donovan on the Planning 
Committee. 
 
 
 



With regards to Minute 66 (Appointment of Representatives to serve on Outside 
Bodies), the following appointments were made:- 
 
Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board · Leader, Portfolio Holder for Housing, 
Community and Maintaining Assets and Councillor Prowse. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 18 June 2013 be received 
and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 
 

34 EXECUTIVE - 1 JULY 2013 

 
The minutes of the Executive held on 1 July 2013 were presented by the Chair, 
Councillor Edwards and taken as read. 
 
Members welcomed the formation of the Joint Consultation Negotiation Committee 
as a framework for the Council to undertake effective consultation and negotiations 
with the recognised Trade Unions. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 1 July 2013 be received and, 
where appropriate, adopted. 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 7.10 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 


